

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SARDAR EL DAROVICH GASANOV AND NADIRA GASANOVA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS APPELLEE

JOHNNY SUTTON
United States Attorney

RALPH F. BOYD, JR.
Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH H. GAY, JR.
J. BRANDY GARDES
Assistant United States Attorneys
Western District of Texas

DAVID K. FLYNN
JENNIFER LEVIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section-PHB 5018
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530 - 0001
(202) 305-0025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
<i>A. Convincing Women To Come To The United States</i>	5
<i>B. False Representations To Obtain Valid Visas And Other Documentation</i>	7
<i>C. Required Employment As Topless Dancers</i>	11
<i>D. Retention Of Passports, Threats And Other Actions That Compelled Continued Labor</i>	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT VISAS OBTAINED BASED ON FRAUDULENT REPRESENTATIONS DO NOT GIVE “OFFICIAL AUTHORIZATION” TO ENTER OR REMAIN IN THE UNITED STATES UNDER 8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)(B)	21
B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO CONDUCT VOIR DIRE REGARDING A NEWS ARTICLE THAT REPORTED TESTIMONY AT TRIAL	31

CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
III. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY BARRED CROSS-EXAMINATION THAT WOULD ELICIT PREJUDICIAL TESTIMONY THAT HAD NO PROBATIVE VALUE	37
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED ITEMS SUBJECT TO CRIMINAL FORFEITURE BASED ON THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE	43
E. AMPLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE GASANOV'S SENTENCE FOR CONSPIRACY TO VIOLATE THE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS	48
CONCLUSION	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Fernsterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	39
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	19, 39
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	44
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995)	46
<i>United States v. Alexius</i> , 76 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996)	41
<i>United States v. Anaya</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2289 (S.D. Fla. 1980), aff'd on other grounds, 685 F.2d 1272 (11th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>United States v. Aragon</i> , 962 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arzola-Amaya</i> , 867 F.2d 1504 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 993 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	20, 47
<i>United States v. Barajas-Montiel</i> , 185 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 849 (2000)	27
<i>United States v. Baresh</i> , 790 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1986)	42
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	27
<i>United States v. Bermea</i> , 30 F.3d 1539 (5th Cir. 1994)	32, 35, 37
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 21 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 1994)	44
<i>United States v. Bland</i> , 299 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1962)	24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 217 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2000), vacated on other grounds, 531 U.S. 1136 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bunker</i> , 532 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1976)	24, 27, 28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Cabeza</i> , 258 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2001)	46
<i>United States v. Cauble</i> , 706 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1005 (1984)	44-45
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 52 F.3d 101 (5th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>United States v. Corrado</i> , 227 F.3d 543 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 106 (2002)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 281 F.3d 168 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 2313 (2002)	17
<i>United States v. Darsan</i> , 811 F. Supp. 119 (W.D.N.Y. 1993)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 17 F.3d 745 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 870 (1994)	31, 32, 37
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 22 F.3d 574 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1008 (1994)	49, 51
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2406 (2002)	45-46
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Escarsega</i> , 886 F.2d 1560 (9th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 497 U.S. 1003 (1990)	44
<i>United States v. Herrero</i> , 893 F.2d 1512 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 927 (1990)	44
<i>United States v. Herring</i> , 568 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1978)	31
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 167 F.3d 1280 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1012 (1999)	20, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Kimmons</i> , 965 F.2d 1001 (11th Cir. 1992), vacated on other grounds, 508 U.S. 902 (1993)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Longoria</i> , 298 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2002)	44

CASES (continued):**PAGE**

<i>United States v. Manges</i> , 110 F.3d 1162 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1106 (1998)	18, 48
<i>United States v. Manzella</i> , 782 F.2d 533 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1123 (1986)	34
<i>United States v. Marmolejo</i> , 89 F.3d 1185 (5th Cir. 1996), aff'd on other grounds, 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	18
<i>United States v. Martinez-Moncivais</i> , 14 F.3d 1030 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 816 (1994)	34-35
<i>United States v. Mount Fuji Japanese Steak House</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1194 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)	24, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, No. 02-7328, 2002 WL 3160824 (Dec. 16, 2002)	46
<i>United States v. One Lear Jet Aircraft</i> , 808 F.2d 765 (11th Cir. 1987), vacated on other grounds, 836 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>United States v. Onyiego</i> , 286 F.3d 249 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 254 (2002)	50
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 10 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1149 (1994)	42
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 868 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 932 (1989)	50
<i>United States v. Rasco</i> , 123 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1083 (1998)	35
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Milam</i> , 305 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 966 F.2d 1045 (6th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Trevino-Martinez</i> , 86 F.3d 65 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1105 (1997)	23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 278 F.3d 672 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 122 S. Ct. 2372 (2002)	20, 46
<i>United States v. Voigt</i> , 89 F.3d 1050 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1047 (1996)	44
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 221 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 959 (2001)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Zayas-Morales</i> , 685 F.2d 1272 (11th Cir. 1982)	25-26
<i>United States v. Zheng</i> , 306 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2002)	27, 28

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution,	
Sixth Amendment	17, 37
Eighth Amendment	20, 47
Immigration Reform and Control Act (IRCA),	
Pub. L. No. 99-603 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
Sections 101, 112, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)	25
8 U.S.C. 1321	27
8 U.S.C. 1324	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)	26
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)	28
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)	4
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)	26
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)(B)(ii)	2, 4, 29
8 U.S.C. 1324(a)(2)(B)(iii)	28
8 U.S.C. 1324a	28
8 U.S.C. 1325	27
8 U.S.C. 1326	30
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C)(i)	29

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 371	3, 29, 49, 50
18 U.S.C. 1546	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1581	3, 50
18 U.S.C. 1589	3, 50
18 U.S.C. 1590	3, 50
18 U.S.C. 1592	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
18 U.S.C. 3742	2
28 U.S.C. 1291	2

RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 403	38
U.S.S.G. 1B1.2(d)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 2H4.1	50
U.S.S.G. 2H4.1(a)(2)	21, 48, 52

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 99-682(I), 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	25, 27
------------------------------------------------------------	--------

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	22
